

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1617

PAUL H. EVANS

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT. 14

ISSUE I
THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE STATE’S LETTER TO BE WORK
PRODUCT AND EXEMPT FROM PUBLIC RECORDS DISCLOSURE 14

ISSUE II
EVANS FAILED TO SHOW GUILT PHASE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE
UNDER STRICKLAND 23

ISSUE III
NO EXCULPATORY/IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE WAS WITHHELD 62

ISSUE IV
PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL RENDERED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE. 69

ISSUE V
COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING VOIR DIRE 87

ISSUE VI
AN ADEQUATE CUMULATIVE ERROR ANALYSIS WAS CONDUCTD. 96

ISSUE VII
EVANS’ COLLATERAL REVIEW WAS NOT RENDERED UNCONSTITUTIONAL
DUE TO DENIAL OF JUROR INTERVIEWS. 96

ISSUE VIII
FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING IS CONSTITUTIONAL 98

CONCLUSION. 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 2004 WL.
2248209 (Fla. 2004) 98

Anderson v. State, 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991) 9

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) 10, 99

Arbelaez v. State, 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 95, 96, 98

Arbelaez v. State, 889 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 24

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 74, 84

Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc. v. Maler, 579 So. 2d 97
(Fla. 1991) 95

Barfield v. State, 402 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1981) 61, 63

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 13, 64, 65, 69

Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 52, 56

Brown v. Moore, 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) 100

Brown v. State, 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) 71

Bryan v. Dugger, 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994) 83

Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 638 (1987) 82

Capehart v. State, 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991) 52, 55

Card v. Dugger, 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990) 83

Card v. State, 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986) 88

Card v. State, 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 48

Chandler v. Dugger, 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994) 97

Chandler v. U.S., 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) 34

Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 26, 46

<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	71
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	82
<u>Davis v. Singletary</u> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	83
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	24, 25, 26
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	97
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.), <u>modified on other grounds</u> , 833 F.2d 250 (11th Cir. 1987)	84
<u>Esty v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Evans v. Florida</u> , 537 U.S. 951 (2002)	2, 10
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)	2, 9, 34, 40, 59, 70, 96, 99
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	83
<u>Fratello v. State</u> , 496 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	63
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	67, 91, 97
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	24
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	25
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	85
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	98
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 195 F.3d 625 (11th Cir. 1999)	83
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	16, 19
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Grayson v. Thompson</u> , 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	83
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	83, 86

<u>Hance v. Zant</u> , 981 F.2d 1180 (11th Cir. 1993)	83
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	39, 93
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	81, 82
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004)	100
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	21, 33
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	49
<u>James v. State</u> , 843 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	96
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	94
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	74, 84
<u>Jones v. United State</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	99
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	47, 48, 95, 96
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	25
<u>King v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	55, 63
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	66, 67
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 72 F.3d 1500 (11th Cir. 1996)	83
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	98
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	49
<u>Lovette v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Mackerly v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2001)	59
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2000)	98
<u>Marek v. Singletary</u> , 62 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1995)	83
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003)	95, 98, 99
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	26, 61
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	97

<u>Mills v. Singletary</u> , 63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995)	83
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1992)	100
<u>Murray v. Giarratano</u> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	98
<u>Norris v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	52, 55
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 68 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	52
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) ..	33, 34, 36, 46, 52, 56, 65, 66, 93
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004)	49, 50
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	100
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	26
<u>Pearce v. State</u> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004)	49
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley</u> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	98
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 890 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2004)	93
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	15
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	100
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary</u> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).....	45
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	67
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger</u> , 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991)	91
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	16, 18
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	95
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	24, 31, 33, 34
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971) ..	23, 40, 42, 43, 47, 48

<u>Richardson v. U.S.</u> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	60, 61
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	34, 97
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	46
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	97
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	82, 87
<u>Salmon v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	39
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	61, 63
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	60, 61
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	24
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	16, 19
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary</u> , 36 F.3d 1028	83
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , 372 U.S. 904 (1963)	52, 57
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	64
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 456 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1984)	61
<u>State v. Bolender</u> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	31, 81, 83
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	15
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	17
<u>State v. Rabin</u> , 495 So. 2d 257 (3d DCA 1986)	18, 20, 21
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	24
<u>State v. Roby</u> , 246 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1971)	63
<u>State v. Rodgers</u> , 347 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1977)	96
<u>Staten v. State</u> , 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1988)	62, 63

<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	99
<u>Stevenson v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	59
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	46, 53
<u>Strickland</u> , 466 U.S. 688-89	25, 26, 27, 45
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	13-14, 23-26,
.....	30, 32, 35, 38-40
.....	44, 46-47, 49, 50-56,
.....	59, 72, 74, 85, 88, 92-93, 96
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999)	65-67
<u>Sutton v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	47, 49
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1988)	61
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	60
<u>Tringle v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988)	52, 55
<u>U.S. v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	66
<u>U.S. v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	49
<u>United State v. Ramsey</u> , 726 F.2d 601 (10th Cir 1984)	95
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001)	25
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	86, 93
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 903 (2000).....	65, 66
<u>Wealton v. Marshall</u> , 631 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)...	20, 21
<u>Weatherford v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)..	52, 55
<u>White v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	35, 60
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	100
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	26, 82, 85

<u>Wike v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002)	97
<u>Williams v. Head</u> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999)	34
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	26
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	88
<u>Young v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	98

RULES AND STATUTES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	101
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	10, 41, 98
Fla. Stat. §119.071 (1)	17, 20
Fla. Stat. §119.07(6)(1)	17
Fla. Stat. §921.141	71
